On May 29, 2024, the Proposal on Acquiring Remaining Equity of YAKO Automation was deliberated and

passed in the 11th meeting of the 8th Board of Directors of the Company, and a decision was made to acquire 28.46%

equity of YAKO Automation with RMB 165.068 million in cash. On May 29, 2024, the Company entered into an

Equity Transfer Agreement with Mr. Zhu Juzhong, a shareholder of YAKO Automation, Shenzhen Yanxun

Investment Enterprise (Limited Partnership) and Shenzhen Yanyun Investment Enterprise (Limited Partnership).

After completion of the transaction, the Company will hold 100% equity of YAKO Automation.

Refer to the relevant announcements of the Company on the Securities Times and http://www.cninfo.com.cn

on March 12, 2024 and May 50, 2024 respectively for details.

XIV. Major matters of subsidiaries of the Company

□ Applicable ☑ Not applicable

Section VII Share Change and Shareholders

I. Share change

1. Share change

Unit: Share

Before this change Increase/decrease of change this time (+, -) After this change

Quantity:
Proporti

on

Issuan

ce of

new

shares

Sto

ck

div

ide

nd

Conver

sion of

accumu

lation

fund

into

shares

Others Subtotal Quantity:
Proporti

on

I. Shares with non-

tradable conditions
223,936,357 17.67% 0 0 0 -48,503,066 -48,503,066 175,433,291 14.07%

1. Shares held by the

state
 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. Shares held by state-

owned legal persons
 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Full Text of the Semi-annual Report 2024 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

 62

3. Shares held by other

domestic capital
223,858,657 17.66% 0 0 0 -48,425,366 -48,425,366 175,433,291 14.07%

Including: shares held by

domestic legal persons
 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held by domestic

natural person
223,858,657 17.66% 0 0 0 -48,425,366 -48,425,366 175,433,291 14.07%

4. Shares held by foreign

investment
77,700 0.01% 0 0 0 -77,700 -77,700 0 0.00%

Including: shares held by

overseas legal persons
 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Shares held by overseas

natural persons
77,700 0.01% 0 0 0 -77,700 -77,700 0 0.00%

II. Shares with unlimited

tradable conditions
1,043,665,755 82.33% 0 0 0 27,735,942 27,735,942 1,071,401,697 85.93%

1. A shares 1,043,665,755 82.33% 0 0 0 27,735,942 27,735,942 1,071,401,697 85.93%

2. Domestic listed

foreign shares
 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

3. Overseas listed foreign

shares
 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others  0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total number of

shares
1,267,602,112 100.00% 0 0 0 -20,767,124 -20,767,124 1,246,834,988 100.00%

Reasons for share change

☑ Applicable □ Not applicable

The changes in the equity of the Company during the reporting period were due to the repurchase and deregistration

of 20,767,124 restricted shares.

Approval of share change

☑ Applicable □ Not applicable

The Company implemented the following decision-making procedure for the repurchase and

deregistration of the restricted shares.

On December 1, 2023, the Proposal on Terminating the Implementation of the 2021 Restricted Share Incentive

Plan and on the Repurchase and Deregistration of Restricted Shares was deliberated and passed in the 4th